From: Heather Bleemers < Heather.Bleemers@lacity.org>

Attachments: Hollywood Center_SCH NOC_Signed_08.21.18 (1).pdf

Ok, I was able to download the second document. To confirm, the 7 page and this document would need to be mailed together. Is that what was paid for?

On Tue, Aug 21, 2018, 3:46 PM < bettertc@aol.com > wrote:

Heather - no, we do not send certified and no we are unable to open second link. Plus we have already made 200 copies of the 7pager.

----Original Message-----

From: Heather Bleemers < Heather.Bleemers@lacity.org >

To: Riva Martin < bettertc@aol.com > Sent: Tue, Aug 21, 2018 3:40 pm

Subject: Re: 1760 N VINE ST./ENV2018-2116

Were you able to access the dropbox file that I sent?

On Tue, Aug 21, 2018, 3:28 PM Heather Bleemers < Heather.Bleemers@lacity.org > wrote:

Is there a way to send certified? I've shared a link in a second email containing a second document that should be sent with the first document. Sorry i'm in a meeting right now so my tech is limites

On Tue, Aug 21, 2018, 3:16 PM < bettertc@aol.com > wrote:

SORRY! The gentleman that is here filing said this has to be sent certified - we do not send pieces out certified. Pls advise just a regular mailing and our mailing affidavit????

----Original Message-----

From: Heather Bleemers < Heather.Bleemers@lacity.org >

To: Riva Martin < bettertc@aol.com > Sent: Tue, Aug 21, 2018 3:13 pm

Subject: Re: 1760 N VINE ST./ENV2018-2116

Hi Liz.

I'm in a meeting but the attached notice is what would need to be mailed out with regard to this case.

On Tue, Aug 21, 2018, 2:38 PM < bettertc@aol.com> wrote:

Hello Heather,

Please call our office 818-779-8866 regarding questions that we have on the above subject.

THANK U!

LIZ

Notice of Completion & Environmental Document Transmittal

Mail to: State Clearinghouse, P. O. Box 3044, For Hand Delivery/Street Address: 1400 Tenth			SCH#
Project Title: Hollywood Center Project			
Lead Agency: City of Los Angeles		Contact Person:	Elva Nuno-O'Donnell
Mailing Address: 6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Room 35		Phone: (818) 374	
City: Van Nuys	Zip: 91401	County: Los Ang	
Project Location: County: Los Angeles		Community Hallenson	
Cross Streets: Yucca Street, Vine Street, Ivar Avenue, A		Community: Hollywoo	
the state of the s			Zip Code: 90028
Lat. / Long. (degrees, minutes, and seconds): $\underline{34}^{\circ} \underline{6}'$ $\underline{4.61}$	<u>5.2</u> " N/ <u>118</u> " <u>19</u> " <u>36</u> " W		Total Acres:
Assessor's Parcel No.: <u>5546-030-034, -030-028, 030-03</u> 14W		Section:	Twp.: IS Range:
	Base: 10		
Within 2 Miles: State Hwy #: US-101, SR-2 Airports: N/A	Waterways: N/A		Calcula Character Ann Flori
Airports. N/A	Railways: Metro	Red Line Subway	Schools: <u>Cheremoya Ave. Elem./</u> J.LeConte Middle School/Hollywood High
Document Type:			
CEQA: NOP Draft Ell		A: NOI	Other:
	ent/Subsequent EIR	☐ EA	Final Document
☐ Neg Dec (Prior SCH)	١٥.)	☐ Draft EIS	Other
☐ Mit Neg Dec Other		FONSI	
Local Action Type:			
General Plan Update Specific	Plan 🛛 Re:	zone	☐ Annexation
General Plan Amendment Master P		ezone	X Redevelopment
☐ General Plan Element ☐ Planned ☐ Community Plan ☐ Site Plan		e Permit	Coastal Permit
Community Flam	△ Lai	nd Division (Subdivisi	on, etc.)
Development Type:			
Residential: Units 1,005 Acres			
	Employees Transp		
	Employees Minin	g: Mineral_	MW
☐ Industrial: Sq.ft Acres Educational	Imployees Power Waste	Treatment: Type	MW MGD
Recreational	☐ Hazar	dous Waste: Type	
Water Facilities: Type Mo	GD Other:	Hotel: 220 rooms (Opt	ion)
Project Issues Discussed in Document:			
	□ Recreation/	Parks	∇egetation
			☑ Water Quality
☐ Air Quality ☐ Forest Land/F			Water Supply/Groundwater
 ☑ Archeological/Historical ☑ Geologic/Seiss ☑ Minerals 			☐ Wetland/Riparian
☐ Coastal Zone ☐ Noise	Solid Waste	n/Compaction/Grading	g ☑ Growth Inducement ☑ Land Use
□ Drainage/Absorption □ Population/Ho			Cumulative Effects
☐ Economic/Jobs ☐ Public Service			Other: Greenhouse Gases
Propert and Healfanian/Consess St. D.			Energy; Tribal Cultural Resources
Present Land Use/Zoning/General Plan Desig	•	10 / 6	
Existing Use: Office, Recording Studio, Surface Parkign Lo	t. General Plan Designation: Regio	nal Center Commercial.	
Project Description: (please use a separate	page if necessary)		
See attached Project Description.			

d Agencies may recommend State Clearinghouse distribution have already sent your document to the agency please				
Air Resources Board	S	Office of Historic Preservation		
Boating & Waterways, Department of		Office of Public School Construction		
California Emergency Management Agency	S	Parks & Recreation, Department of		
California Highway Patrol		Pesticide Regulation, Department of		
Caltrans District # 7		Public Utilities Commission		
Caltrans Division of Aeronautics	S	Regional WQCB # 4		
Caltrans Planning	-	Resources Agency		
Central Valley Flood Protection Board	~	Resources Recycling and Recovery, Department of		
Coachella Valley Mountains Conservancy		S.F. Bay Conservation & Development Commission		
Coastal Commission		San Gabriel & Lower L.A. Rivers and Mtns Conservancy		
Colorado River Board	15	San Joaquin River Conservancy		
Conservation, Department of	S	Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy		
Corrections, Department of		State Lands Commission		
Delta Protection Commission		SWRCB: Clean Water Grants		
Education, Department of	X	SWRCB: Water Quality		
Energy Commission		SWRCB: Water Rights		
Fish & Wildlife Region # 5		Tahoe Regional Planning Agency		
Food & Agriculture, Department of	S	Toxic Substances Control, Department of		
Forestry and Fire Protection, Department of	X	Water Resources, Department of		
General Services, Department of				
Health Services, Department of	S	Other South Coast Air Quality Management District		
Housing & Community Development		Other		
Native American Heritage Commission				
al Public Review Period (to be filled in by lead aç	gency)			
ing Date August 28, 2018	Ending	Ending Date September 27, 2018		
d Agency (Complete if applicable):				
sulting Firm: ESA	Applic	ant: MCAF Vine LLC		
ress: 80 South Lake Avenue, Suite 570		Address: 1995 Broadway, 3 rd Floor		
State/Zip: Pasadena, CA 91101		City/State/Zip: New York, NY 10023		

Signature of Lead Agency Representative: 200 Non-O'Donnell Date: August 27,201

Authority cited: Section 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference: Section 21161, Public Resources Code.

Project Description for the Hollywood Center Project

Notice of Preparation & Environmental Document Transmittal

1720-1724, 1740-1768, 1745-1753, and 1770 North Vine Street; 1746-1764 North Ivar Avenue; 1733-1741 North Argyle Avenue; 6236, 6270, and 6334 West Yucca Street

APNs: 5546-030-034, -004-020, -030-028, 030-032, -030-031, -030-033, -004-021, -004-032, -004-029, -004-006

August 28, 2018

The development would be comprised of a new mixed-use development (Project) on an approximately 4.46-acre site (Project Site) in the Hollywood Community Plan (Community Plan) area of the City of Los Angeles (City). The existing Capitol Records Complex, composed of the Capitol Records Building and the Gogerty Building, would be preserved; although portions of its supporting parking area along with some existing parking not adjacent to the Capitol Records Complex, would be reconfigured and relocated to the new East Site five-floor subterranean and grade-level parking garage. The remaining surface parking uses on the Project Site would be removed in order to develop a mix of land uses, including residential uses (market-rate and senior affordable housing units), commercial uses, parking, and associated landscape and open space amenities. Four new buildings are proposed, including a 35-story "West Building," a 46-story "East Building," and two 11-story senior buildings set aside for extremelylow and very-low income households (one building on each site). The Project would develop approximately 1,287,150 square feet of developed floor area, including 1,005 residential dwelling units (872 market-rate units and 133 senior affordable housing units) totaling approximately 1,256,974 square feet of residential floor area, approximately 30,176 square feet of commercial floor area (retail and restaurant uses), approximately 160,707 square feet of open space and amenities, 1,521 vehicle parking spaces, and 551 bicycle parking spaces. The Project would have a floor-area ratio (FAR) of 6.975:1 (up to 7:1), which includes the existing 114,303 square foot Capitol Records Complex (consisting of the 92,664 square-foot Capitol Records Building and 21,639 square-foot Gogerty Building), for a buildable area of 1,401,453 square feet.

Under a proposed Hotel Option associated with the East Site, in lieu of the East Building Residential development described above, the Hotel Option would replace 104 of the market-rate units with a 220 room hotel such that the proposed Project would contain 220 hotel rooms and 319 market-rate residential housing units (there would be no change to the building height and massing for East Building). Under the Hotel Option, the senior housing building on the East Site would be reduced from 11 stories to 9 stories and would contain 48 affordable housing units. There would be no change to the West Site described above under the Hotel Option. Thus, under the Hotel Option, the Project would develop approximately 1,272,741 square feet of developed floor area, including 884 residential dwelling units (768 market-rate units and 116 senior affordable housing units) totaling approximately 1,112,287 square feet of residential floor area, a 220-room hotel totaling approximately 130,278 square feet of floor area, 30,176 square feet of other commercial floor area, 147,366 square feet of open space and amenities, 1,521 vehicle parking spaces, and 554 bicycle parking spaces. The Hotel Option would have a FAR of 6.903:1 (up to 7:1), which includes the existing Capitol Records Complex, for a total buildable area of 1,387,044 square feet.

REQUESTED PERMITS/APPROVALS: Discretionary entitlements, reviews, and approvals required for implementation of the Project would include, but would not necessarily be limited to, the following:

- 1. Pursuant to the Los Angeles Municipal Code (the "LAMC") Section 12.32-F, a Zone Change to C2-2-SN;
- 2. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.32-F, a Height District Change for the Property to remove the D Limitation, which limits FAR;
- 3. Pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.11(e) and subsequently California Government Code Section 65915(k) or the Applicable Housing Incentive Program, three incentives, concessions, reductions, or modifications of zoning code requirements to provide for affordable housing costs as follows:
 - A floor area modification bonus (35 percent from 6:1 FAR base) to allow additional floor area up to 7:1 FAR in lieu of the for a project eligible for up to 8.1:1 FAR;
 - A development modification for balcony floor area to exclude residential balconies and terraces from consideration as floor area, as defined by LAMC Section 12.03; and
 - A development modification to allow a greater number of smaller affordable units with less bedrooms and a different unit mix and unit type to accommodate Senior Affordable Housing Units in lieu of providing the requisite number of Restricted Affordable Units;
- 4. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24-W.1, a Master Conditional Use Permit for the sale or dispensing of alcoholic beverages for on-site and off-site consumption;
- 5. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24-W.19, a Conditional Use Permit for a unified development to allow floor area ratio averaging and residential density transfer between the East Site and the West Site;
- 6. Pursuant to LAMC Section 16.05, a Site Plan Review for a development that results in an increase of 50 or more dwelling units and/or guest rooms or generates more than 1,000 average daily trips;
- 7. Pursuant to LAMC Section 17.15, a Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 82152 to merge (i) an alley to add 1,267 square feet to the Property and (ii) portions along the sidewalk of Yucca Street and both sides of Vine Street to add 5,114 square feet to the Property; associated haul route, and removal of 19 street trees; and
- 8. Pursuant to California Government Code Sections 65864-65869.5, a Development Agreement between the Applicant and the City of Los Angeles (anticipated to extend through 2040).

In addition to the entitlements identified above, approvals are also required from other City entities for the Project, including, but not limited to, approvals and permits from the City's Department of Building and Safety and Public Works (and other municipal agencies) for Project construction activities, such as demolition, haul route, excavation, shoring, grading, foundation, building and interior improvements, and the removal and replacement of trees on public and/or private property.